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PORT OF OAKLAND

July 7, 1997

Mas. Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: FIRST QUARTER 1997
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
2277 7TH STREET, OAKLAND
STID # 3899

Dear Jennifer:

Pleage find enclosed a copy of the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: First Quarter 1997,
Building C-401, 2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California, STID #3899, prepared on the behalf of
the Port of Oakland by Uribe and Associates (Uribe). The report, dated June 16, 1997, addresses
groundwater monitoring and sampling and product recovery activities that were performed by

Uribe at Building C-401, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 272-1373.

incerely,

Pl

hn Prall, R.G.
Associate Environmental Scientist

Enclosure

cc (w/enclosure): Don Ringsby, Dongary Investments
(w/o enclosure): Neil Werner

530 Water Street a  Jack London Square w P.O.Box 2064 m Oakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone (510) 272-1100 = Fax (510)272-1172 wm TBD (510) 763-5703 m Cable address, PORTOFQAK, Qakland




Uribe & Associates
& 2930 Lakeshore Avenue
Suite Two Hundred

Cakland, California 94610-3614
= 510-832-2233 rax 510-832-2237

Engineering and Environmental Consulting Services
June 16, 1997

Mr. John Prall, R.G. T TR I
Associate Environmental Scientist e Ei e i
Environmental Health and Safety Compliance Department

Port of Oakland

530 Water Street

Qakland, California 94604-2064

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: First Quarter, 1997
Building C-401, 2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
STID 3899
Ué&A Project No. 207-01-10

Dear Mr. Prall:

Uribe & Associates (U&A) is pleased to provide the Port of Oakland (Port) this report
documenting the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted on March 28,
1997, at Building C-401, located at 2277 Seventh Street in Qakland, California (Figure 1).
The monitoring included collecting depth-to-groundwater measurements and groundwater
samples from on-site wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7 (Figure 2). The monitoring
also included removing floating liquid hydrocarbons (“product”) from passive skimmer
devices installed in wells MW-1 and MW-6. Well MW-8 was not sampled because of the
presence of floating liquid hydrocarbons in the well. An active skimmer is installed in well
MW-3, Included in this report is an estimate of the amount of product removed from wells
MW-1 and MW-3 since November 15, 1996, the date the skimmers were installed in these
wells, and December 1996, the date the passive skimmer was installed in MW-6.

This report is based, in part, on information obtained by U&A from the Port and is subject
to modification as newly acquired information may warrant.

At the request of the Port, brief discussions of recent groundwater monitoring by others of
wells on and off the 2277 Seventh Street site are included as appendices to this report.
Appendix 1 includes information regarding monitoring of two wells installed on site, near
the west edge of the 2277 Seventh Street site. Appendix 2 includes information regarding
three wells located on property adjacent to the 2277 Seventh Street site to the south and
southwest.

&
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U&A Groundwater Monitoring
Groundwater Levels and Data

On March 28, 1997, U&A personnel measured the depth to groundwater in wells MW-2,
MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7, The measurements were made to the nearest 0.01 foot,
referenced to the surveyed top-of-casing (TOC) elevations, and conducted according to the
Ué&A standard operating procedures (SOPs) included as Attachment 1.

Before purging, the depth to groundwater (DTW) in wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7
ranged from 6.45 to 8.06 feet below TOC. The groundwater temperature averaged
approximately 68 degrees Fahrenheit and the pH averaged 7.4. The DTW measurements
collected on March 28, 1997, are entered on the U&A Well Purging & Sampling Logs
included as Attachment 2. The DTW measurements collected to date are summarized in
Table 1.

Figure 3 is a potentiometric surface map of the shallow water-bearing zone for March 28,
1997, based on data summarized in Table 1. The groundwater beneath the site is
interpreted to flow toward the north with a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.005 feet
per foot (ft/ft).

Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

Groundwater samples were collected from the four wells by U&A personnel on March 28,
1997. The samples were collected according to the U&A SOPs included in Attachment 1
and were submitted under chain-of-custody to Pace Analytical Services, Inc., of Petaluma,
California, a state-certified analytical laboratory. The samples were analyzed for the
following constituents:

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel (TPH-D) by modified EPA Method 8015,
with “silica gel cleanup” procedure; “Pace reporting limit” (PRL) of 50 micrograms per
liter {(pg/1)

* TPH as motor oil (TPH-MO) by modified EPA Method 8015, with “silica gel cleanup”
procedure; PRL of 250 ug/1

* TPH as gasoline (TPH-G) by modified EPA Method 8015/8020; PRL of 50 ug/1

* Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by modified EPA Method
8015/8020; PRLs of 0.5, 0.5, 0.5, and 1.0 ug/1, respectively

The analyses indicated that the concentrations of TPH-G were below the PRL of 50 rg/lin
the samples collected from MW-2 and MW-5. The concentrations of TPH-G in the samples




J. Prall

Revised Draft Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report:
First Quarter, 1997

June 16, 1997

Page 3

collected from MW-4 and MW-7 were 440 and 65 pg/1, respectively. However, the
laboratory indicated that the TPH-G detected in the sample from MW-4 did not match the
profile of the laboratory standard and that high boiling point hydrocarbons were present in
the sample from MW-7. '

The concentrations of TPH-D were below the PRL of 50 ug/1 in the samples collected from
MW-4 and MW-5. The concentrations of TPH-D for the samples collected from MW-2 and
MW-7 were 71 and 94 ug/I, respectively. However, the laboratory indicated that the
TPH-D detected in the sample from MW-2 displayed a chromatograph pattern that
matched known laboratory contamination and that the TPH-D in the sample from MW-7
did not match the profile of the laboratory standard.

The concentrations of TPH-MO were below the PRL of 250 pg/1 in all four samples
collected.

The concentrations of each of the BTEX compounds were below the respective PRLs in the
samples collected from MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7. In the sample from MW-4, the respective
concentrations of BTE were 190, 1.3, and 0.64 ng/1 and the concentration of X was below the
PRL of 1.0 pg/1.

The analytical results to date are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory analytical reports
and chain-of-custody form are included as Attachment 3. Figure 4 summarized the
groundwater analytical results for March 28, 1997, based on the data summarized in Table
2.

Floating Liquid Hydrocarbon Removal

Evidence of product was observed in well MW-6 during purging on December 3, 1996. As a
result, MW-6 was removed from the well sampling program. In addition, the passive
skimmer that had been installed in well MW-8 was removed, cleaned, and installed in
MW-6 on January 10, 1997. The transfer of the passive skimmer from MW-8 to MW-6 was
done because the high viscosity of the product in MW-8 prevented the skimmer from
operating properly. The product in MW-6 appears diesel like, similar to that in MW-1 and
MW-3,

On March 28, 1997, floating liquid hydrocarbons were removed from the passive skimmers
installed in wells MW-1 and MW-6. The volume of product removed from each skimmer
was estimated based on the capacity of the skimmer’s cylindrical reservoir of 25 milliliters
per inch. In addition, an estimated 100 to 150 gallons of product had been removed by the
active skimmer installed in well MW-3 and pumped into the system’s Baker tank. Based on
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the amounts of product that have been emptied from the Baker tank and disposed of,
including emptying on May 1, 1997, an estimated 1,538 gallons of product have been
pumped from well MW-3 since the active skimmer system became operational on
November 15, 1996. Product removal data are summarized in Table 2.

Laboratory Quality Control Data

U&A reviewed the quality control (QC) data reported by Pace (Attachment 3), for the
analyses performed on the groundwater samples collected on March 28, 1997. The QC data
includes surrogate recoveries, laboratory control sample (LCS) spike, LCS spike duplicate
(LCSD), matrix spike (MS), and MS duplicate (MSD) recovery data and relative percent
differences (RPDs). A comparison of the QC data with ranges of acceptable limits for
surrogate, LLCS and LCSD, and MS and MSD recoveries and RPDs, also provided by Pace,
indicated that for the March 28, 1997, analyses:

* the results of MS and MSD recoveries and respective RPDs were within the
acceptable limits

the results of LCS and LCSD recoveries and respective RPDs were within the
acceptable limits

*» the results of surrogate recoveries were within the acceptable limits

Conclusions

i. For March 28, 1997, groundwater beneath the site is inferred to have flowed toward
the north with a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.005 ft/ft. The latest inferred
direction of groundwater flow is consistent with the north-northwesterly direction
reported by U&A for the monitoring conducted on December 3, 1996, The latest
hydraulic gradient is less steep than the gradient of 0.03 ft/ft reported by U&A for
the monitoring conducted on December 3, 1996.

2. The results of the laboratory analyses for the groundwater samples collected from
the four wells on March 28, 1997, indicated that the concentrations of:

e TPH-G have remained (since at least April 1996) below the PRL in wells MW-2
and MW-5, but were detected at 440 and 65 pg/1, respectively, in MW-4 and
MW-7 - the concentrations of TPH-G in MW-4 and MW-7 appear reduced from
previous monitoring results

» TPH-D were below the PRL in MW-4 and MW-5, but were detected at 71 and 94
ng/1, respectively, in MW-2 and MW-7 - the concentrations of TPH-D in MW-2
and MW-7 appear reduced from previous monitoring results
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¢ TPH-MO remained (since December 3, 1996) below the PRL in each of the four
wells

* the BTEX compounds remained (since at least April 1996) below the respective
PRLs in the samples collected from MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7

* BTEX were detected in MW-4 ranging from below the PRL of 1.0 ug/1 (total
xylenes) to 190 ug/1 (benzene) - the concentrations of BTEX in MW-4 and MW-
appear reduced from previous monitoring results ‘

3. The active skimmer system installed in well MW-3 has recovered an estimated 1,538
gallons of “product” between November 15, 1996, and May 1, 1997.

4. The QC data reported by Pace are within acceptable limits for recoveries and
RPDs.

Remarks and Signature

This report is based on available information and was prepared in accordance with
currently accepted geologic, hydrogeologic, and engineering practices. No other warranty
is implied or intended. This report has been prepared for the sole use of the Port of
Oakland and applies to the subject site only. Use of this report by third parties shall be at
their sole risk.

The work reported herein was conducted under the direct supervision of the California
Registered Geologist whose signature appears below.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide the Port of Qakland with geologic, engineering,
and environmental consulting services, and trust this report meets your needs. If you have
any questions or concerns, please call us at (510) 832-2233.

Sincerely,
URIBE & ASSOCIATES
—_— S

~g 4. L JRIN
Douglas 1. Sheeks, R.G.

Senior Geologist
CRG No. 5211

A
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data
Port of Qakland
2277 Seventh Street, Qakland, California
(Page 1 of 3)
Top of Estimated
Casing | Depthto | Depthto | Product | Groundwater| Product
Elevation' | Product | Water | Thickness| Elevation® | Removed | Product Removal
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {fest) (gallons) Method
MW-1 3/29/95 14.14 7.50 7.67 0.17 6.61
9/6/95 8.68 9.45 0.77 5.31
9/28/95 3.74 9.85 1.11 5.18
12/27/95 8.51 9.04 0.53 5.52
1/8/96 8.67 9.15 0.48 5.37
4/4/96 8.25 8.50 0.25 5.84
T/10/96 8.70 9.52 0.82 5.28
12/3/96 - --- -- — 0.1 passive skimmer
12/13/96 - - - - 0.23 passive skimmer
1/6/97 - - - -- 0.08 passive skimmer
3/28/97 o - --- — 0.002 passive skimmer
MW-2 5/27/94 14.36 8.01 6.35
3/29/95 7.47 6.89
9/6/95 9.04 5.32
9/28/95 7.47 6.89
12/27/95 8.95 541
1/8/96 8.95 5.41
4/4/96 8.46 590
7/10/96 9.03 5.33
12/3/96 9.54 4.82
3/28/97 7.89 6.47
MW.3 3/29/95 14,22 6.66 9.59 2.93 6.97
9/6/95 8.48 13.70 5.22 4.70
9/28/95 7.80 13.60 5.80 5.26
12/27/95 8.01 12.71 4.70 5.27
1/8/96 8.16 13.10 4.94 5.07
4/4/96 7.10 11.50 4.40 6.24
7/10/96 7.94 13.28 5.34 5.21
10/3/96 8.62 14.45 5.83 443 25 peristaltic pump
10/10/96 8.77 14.46 5.69 431 25 peristaltic pump
10/18/96 8.85 14.54 5.69 4.23 25 peristaltic pump
10/25/96 8.74 14.43 5.69 4.34 20 peristaltic pump
11/1/96 8.85 14.41 5.56 4.26 20 peristaltic pump
11/8/96 8.82 14.50 5.68 4.26 25 peristaltic pump
12/3/96 - —— — -- 13 active skimmer
12/13/96 e - o - - active skimmer
1/6/97 - - - --- 750 active skimmer
2/19/97 --- - - e 425 active skimmer
5/1/97 - - D - 350 active skimmer




Table 1 Continued
Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data
Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
o (Page20f3)
~ Topof | | Estimated
Casing | Depthto | Depthto | Product | Groundwater| Product
Elevation! | Product Water | Thickness | Elevation® | Removed | Product Removal
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feat) {gallons) Method
Mw-4 3/29/95 13.15 9.59 3.56
9/6/95 2.48 4.67
9/11/95 9.59 356
9/28/95 9.59 3.56
12/27/95 8.39 4,76
1/8/96 8.42 4.73
4/4/96 8.19 4.96
7/10/96 8.56 4.59
12/3/96 8.69 446
3/28/97 7.40 5.75
MW-5 9/6/95 13.49 6.90 6.59
9/11/95 9,59 3.90
9/28/95 9.59 3.90
12/27/95 7.17 6.32
4/4/96 6.44 7.05
7/10/96 6.79 6.70
12/3/96 7.06 6.43
3/28/97 6.45 7.04
MW-6 9/6/95 14.00 447 7.40 2,93 8.94
9/28/95 6.66 9.59 2.93 6.75
12/27/96 8.07 5.93
1/8/96 7.70 6.30
4/4/96 7.70 6.30
7/10/96 7.55 6.45
12/3/96 — 6.41 ——- 7.59
3/28/97 - - - - 0.0005 passive skimmer
MW-7 9/6/95 14.35 9.10 5.25
9/28/95 9.74 4.61
12/271/96 9.06 5.29
1/8/96 9.06 529 .
4/4/96 8.57 5.78
7/10/96 9.11 5.24
12/3/96 9.62 4.73
3/28/97 8.06 6.29
— r———




Table 1 Continued
Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data

Port of Qakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 3)
Top of - Estimated
Casing | Depthto | Depthto | Product | Groundwater| Product
Efevation' | Product Water | Thickness | Elevation’ | Removed | Product Removal
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) Method
MW-38 9/6/95 12.94 7.84 5.10
9/28/95 8.79 8.91 0.12 4.13
12/27/96 8.30 8.61 0.31 4.58
1/8/96 8.35 8.80 0.45 4.50
4/4/96 8.32 8.37 0.05 4.61
7/10/96 9.41 9.44 .03 3.52
12/3/96 - - - - 0.003 passive skimmer
12/13/96 - - 0.007 | passive skimmer
1/6/97 - - - - 0.007 passive skimmer
3/28/97 — —— -—- —- --- —
Notes:

' Top of Casing (TOC) Elevations from Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report by Alisto Engineering Group,
dated September 12, 1996. TOC elevations surveyed to nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean lower low water (Port of
Oakland Datum;, 3.2 feet below mean sea level),

--- = not measured/not estimated

? Groundwater Elevation corrected for the presence of floating product according to the formula:
CDTW =DTW - (0.80 x PT), where CDTW is the corrected depth to groundwater, DTW is the measured depth to
groundwater, 0.80 is the density correction factor for diesel, and PT is the measured thickness of floating product.

Measurements on and since 12/3/96 by U&A; all other measurements listed from Alisto Engineering Group (1996).




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Qakland, California
. Page 1 of 2
Analyte (ug/1)
Ethyl Total

Well Date TPH-G TPH-D | TPH-MO | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene Xylenes Lab
MW-2 | 5/27/94 87 470 na ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | D&M
3/29/95 | ND(50) 110 1,400 | ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) | CEC
9/6/95 ND(50) na na ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) | CEC
1/8/96 ND(50) | ND(50) 1,200 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) | CEC
4/4/96 ND(50) 160 320 ND(0.5) { ND(0.5) | ND(©0.5) | ND(1) | Pace
7/10/96 | ND(50) 120 1,400 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) | CEC
12/3/96 | ND(50) 2302 [ ND(250) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(©.5) | ND(1) | Pace
3/28/97 | ND(50) 714 ND(250) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(1) | Pace
MW-4 | 9/11/95 150 ND(200) 500 23 ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) | CEC
1/8/96 790 90 400 170 1.2 0.6 0.6 CEC
4/4/96 1,100 180 300 320 1.6 1.1 1.2 Pace
7/10/96 1,200 120 300 470 1.5 0.8 0.8 CEC
12/3/96 990 220" | ND(250) 350 33 1.3 1.3 Pace
3/28/97 4402 ND(50) { ND(250) 190 12 0.64 ND(1) | Pace
hMW-s 9/11/95 90 ND300) | 2,500 3.3 ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) | CEC
4/4/96 ND(50) 180 520 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(1) { Pace
7/10/96 | ND(50) 120 1,500 | ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) | CEC
12/3/96 { ND(50) 200 | ND250) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND©.5) | ND(1) | Pace
3/28/97 | ND(50) | ND(50) | ND(250) | ND(0.5) [ ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(1) | Pace
MW-6 1/8/96 480 11,000 6,100 15 1.9 9.7 52 CEC
4/4/96 440 6,100 1,200 16 0.97 3.9 3 Pace
7/10/96 550 2,300 5,500 16 0.9 3 2.7 CEC

12/3/96 na na na na na na na

3/28/97 na na na na na na na

Notes: )

TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons; as gasoline (G), diesel (D), and motor oil MO)

pg/l = micrograms per liter
ND () = not detected at indicated method detection limit
! Analyte found in the associated blank as well as in the sample

? Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard
* High boiling point hydrocarbons are present in sample
* Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory contaminant
na = not analyzed
Samples collected on 12/3/96 and 3/28/97 by U&A,; all other data from Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report by Alisto Engineering Group, dated September 12, 1996,
D&M = D&M Laboratories/CEC = Clayton Env, Consultants, Inc./Pace = Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Port of Qakland
2277 Seventh Street, Qakland, California
Page 2 of 2 - _
Analyte (ug/D _
Ethyl Total
Well Date TPH-G TPH-D | TPH-MOQ | Benzene | Toluene ! Benzene | Xylenes Lab
MW-7 9/6/95 ND(50) | ND(300) 800 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) | CEC
1/8/96 ND(50) 410 110 ND(0.4) | ND{0.3) | ND(0.3) { ND(0.4) | CEC
4/4/96 | ND(50) 530 340 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND©.5) | ND@1) | Pace
7/10/96 80 840 1,700 | ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(©0.4) | CEC
12/3/96 | ND(50) | 280 | ND(250) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND©.5) | ND(1) | Pace
3/28/97 65° 942 ND{250) | ND(0.5) | NIX(C.5) | ND(0.5) ND(1) Pace
Notes;

TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons; as gasoline (G), diesel (D), and motor oil (MO)

ug/l = micrograms per liter
ND ( ) = not detected at indicated method detection limit
! Analyte found in the associated blank as well as in the sample

? Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard
* High boiling point hydrocarbons are present in sample
? Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory contaminant
na = not analyzed
Samples collected on 12/3/96 and 3/28/97 by U&A, all other data from Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report by Alisto Engineering Group, dated September 12, 1996,
D&M = D&M Laboratories/CEC = Clayton Env, Consultants, Inc./Pace = Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Attachment 1

U&A Standard Operating Procedures




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES

Sample Handling

All soil and water samples will be labeled with the sample number, date, company
name, preservative used, and sampler's initials. A chain-of-custody form will then be
filled out including the time and date of the sample, the sample number, the number of
containers for each sample, the analysis required, and any distinguishing comments or

laboratory notifications. The chain-of-custody form will remain with the samples at all

times during transportation and storage.

Transfer of Custody to Laboratory
The chain-of-custody will be signed and dated by the sampler when relinquished to the

laboratory. The laboratory courier or sample receiver will also sign and date the chain-

of-custody.

Uribe & Associates, Standard Operating Procedures



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FROM WELLS

Groundwater samples for chemical analysis will be collected according to the following

procedure:
All purging and sampling equipment will be decontaminated prior to use.

Upon arrival at the site, the wells will be located and opened up, to allow for
equilibration with the atmosphere. The monitoring well is first checked for floating
product with a dual interface probe. Water or liquid-level measurements will be
collected, to the nearest one hundredth of a foot (0.01 foot). If a probe is not available, a
clear plastic bailer may be used to check for product. The volume of water in the well
casing will be calculated and three to five casing volumes of water will be evacuated.
The well will be bailed or pumped to remove the correct volume of water. Stabilization
parameters, temperature, conductivity and pH, will be monitored. For wells with
extremely low flow rates, i.e., less than 0.0l gallon per minute (gpm), the well will be

bailed dry and allowed to recover overnight, and then sampled.

Once the well has been purged, samples will be collected with a bailer and transferred
to appropriate sampling vials or bottles. Samples will be labeled and placed in a cooler,
cooled to 4°C and transported to the analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody.
Purge water will be stored on-site pending analytical results, and then property

disposed of.

Uribe & Associates, Standard Operating Procedures




Attachment 2

U&A Well Purging & Sampling Logs




m || Uriae 8 AsSOCIATES ENVIROMMENTAL D ENGINEERNG CONSULTING SERVICES Prouect No.:
Well Purging & Sampling Log
- . Page __‘!’__ oF ‘
SITE Locanow: WeL Nuwsea:
fort of Qallend M 02
Date(s): WeU, Trre, (Monmorna, ExTrRacTion, e1c.):
3/29/Q7 WOmfZ)nM
PuRGING EQUIPMENT: MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DaTuM: /
dtc;'ﬂoéaéfc’ émlto/
DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFCRE ANDhAST ER DE}IqEIE?PMENT:
0 o ¢ . ' -
Depth to water measured from TOC (ft): eforee’lgurging: 2.59 { Atter Purging: _ [' 2. S0
After sampling:
Total purging time (min):
1 Depth to sediment in well (it} Before purging: After purging:
Time Since ) PARAMETERS
Purging | [Vorme Other
Started Temp| pH Conductivity Turbidity
(min) Removed | (o) (pmhos/icm} | (NTUs)
Inital ngs | 0 Vec [7.565] 2,450 ek s b, )
During 240 [29 @S2 | 2,30 iy il by
During ‘244 2,50 169.412%0] 2,900 (i orchem
Ouring 124 ] 3.9 (3.4 1290] 2,390 |
I During ) .
During
During ) |
After
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid . :
| Well Sampling
Sample #: My 2 397) Lab;
Container Type: Fitered?-Y/N:
Presefvatives: Analysis Requested:

Comments Related to Sample:

WQH ba:)é’ﬂ (\{Ciwpw (C)VlQ(QIVCLL[H L)l-(f Cor Of fle/
'ﬁur/‘:c Volvme | an’ To  wed 10 Mrayieg fo
Pellbece frar d0  Sawlian,  AD  Meacre r bl @ secliorse
afies” IS pmpmgtee - i

[ Quality Control Samples: Eomulas/Conversions

. - r = well radius in feet
Duplicated Sample Info: h = ht, of water cal, in feet .NV us;
r%i-"‘" A

Blank Sample Info: vol. of col, =z

7.48 galJﬂ

Other Sample Info: V," casing = 0.163 gal /.
V, casing = 0.367 gal./H.
V, casing = 0.653 gal.ft,
V.s casing = 0.826 gal./ft.
v casmg = 1.47 gal./ft.
V casing = 2.61 gal.At.

Frank WIP: Well FPAS 107096 OX KM

Novosooeifeh atfy




m ” URIBE & ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL AND ENGINEERMG CONSULTING SERVICES PROUECT No.:
Well Purging & Sampling Log
_ — Page __L_ oF !

SITE LocATION: . WELL NUMBER: '
Vot Of Oalle.d Mmu 04
DaTE(s): WeLL TYPE, (MONTORING, EXTRACTION, ETC. )2
324 )97 _ Mot borrag
PURQING ECUIPMENT; MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DaTus: 7
dis ra’)@-’« L[ro @-‘11 \&z
DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEV%OF#ENT:
ot = 1371 ng:_ 5350
Depth to water measured from TOC (ft): Before Purging: 1. $O _ { After Purging:
After sampling:
Total purging time {min): f 7
| Depth to sediment in well (ft) Before purging: After purging:
Time Since . PARAMETERS
Purging Cumulative
Started Time R";?_L‘;T: y | Temp| pH Conductivity Turbidity Other
(min) . Cag. | lows ) ( p) (Erlnhoslcm) {NTUs)
|[_tnitia 145 | O L& .87] 1190 taky 15
During 165 | 2 W A= W Y, Clovdy, Gy I
During 1 g? 4' 24 17.22 1930 ) ’Nlﬂ-\ v Og‘pr
[ During el 6 le7e 11191 g0 or_sheon
During ’
During l
After

*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid

| Well Samplin
Sample #: 14 q ‘5(77 Lab: 50« e
Container Type: Fittered?-Y/d;)
Preservatives: Analysis Requested:

Comments Related to Sample: p Urpd 2, e H U d/UWLQQ Vf’o/. ﬁ SQ\M//““
I T 4 /

Quality Control Samples: Formulas/Conversions
. r = well radius in feet
Duplicated Sampla Info: , h = ht. of waler cal. in feet b%p (-4"
Blank Sample Info: vol. of col. == njﬁ——'—" A
7.48 galfﬂ
Other Sample Info: V,’ casing = 0.163 gal./it.

V:, casing = 0.367 gal./ft,
V,” casing = 0.653 gal./ft,
Vs casing = 0.826 gal./t,
Ve casang = 1.47 gal./t,
V casing = 2.61 gal./ft.

N oo oo e "/_‘tu

Frank WIP: WeR PSS 107396 OX KN

' During




I m ” URIBE 8 ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL AND Emwssnm ConsuLTwe SeRVIcES PROECT NO.:
il
Well Purging & Sampling Log ~~
. . !
l PagE ______or _Z.._
SITE Locanon; i WeLL NUMBER:
Opc+ of_Dalkled My 0S5
Dare(s): WeLL Tyre, (MONITORING, EXTRACTION, ETC.):
l 3/28)/(17 Hov  Forsme
PURGING EQUIPNENT: MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DATUNC 4
9!9;9O>G4’ ¢ bay) e
l DATQ l’:ROM tMMEDIATlE%gY]B ORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT;
o Pt = ' . .
Depth to water measured from TOC (ft): Belfore Purging: G > ? S { After Purging: J_t_@
' After sampling:
Total purging time {min): 12
{ Depth to sediment in wall (ft) Before purging: After purging:
. Time Since PARAMETERS
. Started | Time | Volum y | Temp| pH | Conductivy | Turbidy Other
' : {min) flomoved | (0 (pmhos/cm) (NTUs)
N 0051 O [2/Clg33] 3050 v wes |
' During ol =2 G 11251 5170 C[OU)Lnru,.f;lm |
buring U & [rsaleas] =110 Lot ok
{_During (U2 ¢ 1852 169)1] 3110 Or_Sheew, |
l | During l
During ’
During
l After
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid
l [ Well Sampling
rSample# M/ §’3C)7 Lab: Pa(e it
Container Type: Fitered?-Y/%)
I Preservalivas: Analysis Requested:
Commaents Related to Sample:
P PU/c;.Pn’ > CG‘S"”‘} !13,thﬂ<: PV\G-’ Fh)
i SownQlins_
' /
l Quality Control Samples: Formulas/Conversions
: - r = well radius in feet
Duplicated Sample Info: h = ht. of water cal. in feet rj/ "(
' E Blank Sample Info: vol. of col. =n rﬂ"’—/ A
] 7.48 galﬁt
s Other Sample Info: v, casing = 0.163 gal /.
o V3 casing = 0.367 gal./it.
e V, casing = 0,653 gal./M.
: | V,s casing = 0.826 gal./tt.
$ Vv, casing = 1.47 gal./ft.
l 3 I V, casing = 2.61 gal. /.
<
V, A L"fté‘ i ad "/_;;_



Frank WIP: Wel PAS 1073796 OX KM

m” Uriae & ASSOCIATES ENVIRONWMENTAL AND ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

Well Purging & Sampling Log

Weil Nusaenr;

mm“p;:fn‘ of Nedland M -7

Wew. Trre, (MONITORING, EXTRACTION, £TC.):

DATE(S):
3/28/47 1704 i
Puraing EQUIPUENT: MEASUREMENT REFERENCE Danag P
o o Jose bl baules
DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:
. v e
Depth to water measured from TOC (ft): Before Purging: % .06 { After Purging: _‘(;S_Q__
After sampling:
Total purging time (min): ! (e
1§ Depth to sediment in well (ft} Before purging: After purging:
Time Since PARAMETERS
Purging Cumulative
Stated | Time n"°'“’“°d Temp| pH Conductivity | Turbidity Other
{min) (C;‘}‘,gf} (°F) {pmhos/cm) (NTUs)
Nt o [ 21 Ng3 | 20%0 Naty 1o doviy,
| During ‘-/XTZZ— i '?{ 634_ iQ '% 25_30 gy L. vig
During Qe [ g S0 legdli92 | 2¢O odor o I
| During 0zl zs 11| 2eco Tleein
During :
During l
During
Aftar JL
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid
[ Well Sampling
Sample#: _ pmuy 7397 L Jeyco
Container Type: Fittered?-YAJ}) {
Preservatives: Analysis Requested: TP ” R J

Comments Related to Sample: 2

well ol yames

PO e o .pf|0/ /Z SGW’p/loj .

Quality Control Samples:

Duplicated Sample Info:

3

Blank Sample Info:

Qther Sample Info:

[

Eormylas/Conversions
r = welf radius in {eet
h = . of water aﬁ in feet ’.J//f
vol. of col. = n
7.48 gal.m.®
V, casing = 0.163 gal./ft.
V, casing = 0.367 gal./it,
V, casing = 0.653 galft.
V.s casing = 0.826 gat./f.
V, casing = 1.47 gal./it

IU‘(#'

AL

V, casing = 2.61 gal./ft.

\’J-.' =0

e e Gty
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Attachment 3

Laboratory Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Form



Pace Analytical Servicas, Inc.

u 1455 McDowetl Bivd. North, Suite D
Pace Analytical Petauna, CA 84954
Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax; 707-792-0342

April 08, 1997

Mr. Doug Sheeks

Uribe & Associates
Suite 200

2930 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610-3614

RE:  Pace Project Number: 708044
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.Oakland/207-01-10b

Dear Mr. Sheeks:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received on March 31, 1997. If you have any questions concerning
this rerort, please feel free to contact me.

Ron Chow
Froject Marager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2059

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wiitten consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Sincerely,
' ,/"’j




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suite D

Ea_c_e AnHIVtical Petaluma, CA 94854

Tel: 707-792-1865
DATE: 04/0gg7 07-792-0342

PAGE: 1

Uribe & Associates Pace Project Number: 708044

Suite 200 Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.0akland/207-01-10b

2930 Lakeshore Avenue

Oakland, CA 94610-3614

Attn: Mr, Doug Sheeks

Phone: (510)832-2233

Pace Sample No: 70933239 Date Collected: 03/28/97

Client Sample 1D: MW7397 Date Received: 03/31/97

Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

GC -- Volatiles

GAS/BTEX, Water

Gasoline 65 ug/L 50 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 1
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS  71.43-2
Toluene WD ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 100-41-4
Xylene {Total) ND ug/L 1 04/02/97 EPA BO15M/8020M ADS 1330-20-7
g.a.a-Triflunrotoluene (5) 106 X 04/62/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 105 b4 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS  460-00-4

GC -- Semi-VOA

TPH by B015M w/ silica gel

Diesel Fuel 0.094 mg/L 0.05 04/03/97 EPA BO1SM w/ SG AMH  11-84-7 2
Motor 01} ND mg/L 0.25 04/03/97 EPA 8015M w/ $G AMH
n-Pentacosane (S) 99 X 04/03/97 EPA 8015M w/ SG AMH 629-99.2
Date Extracted 04/01/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1455 McDowel Bivd. North, Suite D

Pace Analvtical Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE: 04/08)ef07-792-0342
PAGE: 2

Pace Project Number: 708044
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.0akland/207-01-10b

Pace Sample No: 70933247 Date Collected: 03/28/97
Client Sample ID: MW5397 Date Received: 03/31/97
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

..................................................................................................................

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water

Gasoline ND ug/L 50 04/02/97 EPA BO15M/8020M ADS
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS  71-43-2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 100-41-4
Xytene (Total) ND ug/L 1 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 117 X 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS  2164-17-2
4-8romofluorobenzene (S) 108 b4 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS  460-00-4

GC -+ Semi-VOA

TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel

Diesel Fuel ND mg/L 0.05 04/03/97 EPA B015M w/ SG AMH 11-84-7
Hotor 011 ND mg/L 0.25 04/03/97 EPA 8015M w/ SG6 AMH
n-Pentacosane (S) 77 X 04/03/97 EPA 8015M w/ SG AMH  629-99.2
Date Extracted 04/01/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Anatytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analvtical Petaluma, CA 94954
- Tel: 707-792-1865
DATE: 04/0879707-792-0342

PAGE: 3

Pace Project Number: 708044
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.0ak}and/207-01-10b

Pace Sample No: 70933254 Date Collected: 03/28/97
Client Sample ID: MW4397 Date Received: 03/31/97
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water

Gasoline 440 ug/L 50 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 2
Benzene 190 ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS  71.43-2
Toluene 1.2 ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene 0.64 ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA BO15M/8020M ADS 100-41-4
Xylere {Total) ND ug/L 1 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS  1330-20-7
a.3,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 114 X 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 97 4 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS  460-00-4

GC -- Semi-VOA

TPH by B015M w/ silica gel

Diesel Fuel ND mg/L 0.05 04/03/97 EPA 8015M w/ SG A 11-84-7
Motor 041 ND mg/L 0.25 04/03/97 EPA B015M w/ SG AMH
n-Pentacosane (S) 68 b4 04/03/97 EPA 8015M w/ SG AMH  629-99.2
Date Extracted 04/01/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analvtical Petalyma, GA 94954
- Tel: 707-792-1865
DATE: 04/08po707-792-0342

PAGE: 4

Pace Project Number: 708044
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.Oakland/207-01-10b

Pace Sample No: 70933262 Date Collected: 03/28/97
Client Sample ID: MU2397 Date Received: 03/31/97
l Parameters Results Units PRL. Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water

Gasoline ND ug/L 50 04/02/97 EPA BO15M/8020M ADS

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA BO15M/BO20M ADS 71-43-2
' Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA BO15M/8020M ADS 108-88-3

Ethylbenzene NG ug/L 0.5 04/02/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 100-41-4

Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 04/02/97 EPA B01SM/B0O20M ADS 1330-20-7

a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 50 X 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 2164-17.2

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 110 X 04/02/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 460-00-4

GC -- Semi-VOA
TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel

Diesel Fue? 0.071 mg/L 0.05 04/03/97 EPA BO1SM w/ SG AMH 11-84-7 3

Hotor 011 ND ma/L 0.25 04/03/97 EPA 8015M w/ SG AMH

n-Peritacosane (S) 58 X 04/03/97 EPA 8015M w/ SG AMH 629-99-2

Date Extracted 04/01/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Ing,

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE: 04/0f8707-792-0342
PAGE: 5

§

Pace Project Number: 708044
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.Caktand/207-01-10b

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

&

FRL
(s
(1]
[2]
(31

Not Detected

Not Calculable

Pace Reporting Limit

Surrogate

High boiling point hydrocarbons are present in sample.
Hydrocarbons present do not match profite of laboratory standard.
Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory contaminant.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




I Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
. 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
I Pace Analvtical Petaluma, CA 94954
| il Tel: 707-792-1865
QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 04/08%9707-792-0342
I PAGE: &
l Uribe & Associates Pace Project Number: 708044
Suite 200 Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.Dakland/207-01-10b
2830 Lakeshore Avenue
l 0akland, CA 94610-3614
| Attn: Mr. Doug Sheeks
l Phone: (510)832-2233
QC Batch ID: 22663 QC Batch Method: EPA 3520
' Analysis Method: EPA 8015M w/ SG Analysis Description: TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel
Associated Pace Samples: 70833239 70933247 70933254 70933262
l METHOD BLANK: 70933593
Associated Pace Samples:
70933239 70933247 70933254 10933262
' Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
' Diesel Fuel mg/L ND 0.05
Motor Qil ma/L 0.57 0.25 1
l n-Pentacosane (S) X 110
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70930631 70930649 Spike
| ' Spike  LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/L 1.0 0.3521 35.2  0.3063 30.6 14
' n-Pentacosane (8) 57 51

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

l Pace Analvtical Petalura, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 04708997 07-792-0342
' PAGE: 7
I Uribe & Associates Pace Project Number: 708044
1 Suite 200 Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.Qakland/207-01-10b
| 2930 Lakeshore Avenue
' Oakland, CA 94610-3614
Attn: Mr. Doug Sheeks
l Phone: (510)832-2233
QC Batch ID: 22769 (C Batch Method: EPA 8015M/B0Z0M
l Analysis Method: EPA 8015M/8020M Analysis Description: GAS/BTEX, Water
Associated Pace Samples: 70933239 70933247 70933254 70933262
' METHOD BLANK: 70934468
Associated Pace Samples:
70933239 70933247 70933254 70933262
' Hethod
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
l Gasoline ug/L ND 50
Benzene ug/L ND 0.5
Toluene ug/L ND 0.5
' Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 0.5
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 1
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) X 103
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) X 102
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SFIKE DUPLICATE: 70934476 70934484 Hatrix Matrix Spike
Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 70933239  Conc. Result X Rec Result ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
lGasoline ug/L 65.08 1000 925.4 86.0 898.6 83.4 3
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70934492 70934500 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
IGasoHne ug/L 1000 858.9 95.9 615.7 816 5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analvtical Petaluma, CA 94954
Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE: 04/0849707-792-0342
PAGE: 8

Pace Project Number: 708044
Client Project 1D: 2277 7th St.0akland/207-01-10b

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate X Rec and RPD values.

HD Not Detected

NC Not Catculable

PRL Pace Reporting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

(5} Surrogate

[1] Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory contaminant,

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Date : O3-APR-1997 14:40
Client ID: BLXO1

Lab Sanpte I1D: 70933593
Volune Injected (uL): 1.0
Colunn phase: J&H DB-1

Data Flle: fchen/709ce04.1/0490397.b/71dar0006.d

Page 3

InstruMent: 70gce0q. |
Misc Info: 70933593,,1,22663,1,3,,BLANK, ,,drnof. sub,dror. sub,
Gperator: AMH

Colunn diareter: 0.53
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l

Groundwater Monitoring Wells Recently Installed On Site By Others

The following information regarding groundwater monitoring wells recently installed by
others on the 2277 Seventh Street site was provided separately by the Port and was not taken
from a formal report.

In early 1997, two groundwater monitoring wells were installed on the 2277 Seventh Street site
under the supervision of PRC Environmental Management, Inc. (PRC), of Helena, Montana.
Well BW-MW230 was installed on January 15 and BW-MW?29 was installed on February 24,
1997. These wells are located about 100 feet to the south of MW-4, are about 10 feet apart, and
were installed as part of an investigation of the U.S. Navy’s Fleet Industrial Supply Center
Oakland that lies adjacent to the west side of the 2277 Seventh Street site.

Measurements of the depth to groundwater below top of casing collected by PRC were 8.6 feet
for BW-MW30 on February 20 and 5.22 feet for BW-MW29 on February 25. Similar
measurements collected by PRC from both wells on April 9, 1997, were 5.58 feet for BW-MW29
and 8.5 feet for BW-MW30.

Analysis of groundwater samples collected by PRC on February 24, 1997, indicated that
concentrations of “diesel range organics,” “motor oil range organics,” and “TPH-purgeables
(gasoline)” and “other components” were below reporting limits for the sample collected from
BW-MW29 and that “diesel range organics” and “TPH-purgeables (gasoline)” and “other
components” were below reporting limits for the sample collected from BW-MW30. Analysis
of the sample from BW-MW?30 also indicated a concentration of “motor oil range organics” at
590 ug/1. However, this result was noted by the laboratory to be an estimated value and that
“other problems” (unspecified) were associated with the result. Concentrations of BTEX

compounds were below reporting limits for the samples collected from both BW-MW?29 and
BW-MW30.
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Off-Site Groundwater Monitoring Wells

Three groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, and MW.-3, are located off the 2277
Seventh Street site, to the south and southeast (Figure 2), on the adjacent Ringsby Terminals,
Inc., site. On March 19, 1997, Flour Daniel GTI (GTI), of West Sacramento, California, collected
measurements of the depth to groundwater and groundwater samples from the three wells.

Measurements of the depth to groundwater below top of casing collected by GTI on March 19,
1997, were 5.48 feet for MW-1, 5.9 feet for MW-2, and 6.99 feet for MW-3. In a “First Quarter
1997 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report,” dated May 6, 1997, GTI inferred the
direction of groundwater flow beneath the Ringsby Terminals site to be to the north northwest
with a gradient of approximately 0.001 ft/ft.

Analysis of groundwater samples collected by GTI on March 19, 1997, indicated that
concentrations of TPH-D, BTEX, and methyl-tert-butyl ether were below reporting limits for
each of the three wells. In addition, concentrations of TPH-G were below reporting limits for
wells MW-1 and MW-3, but were detected at 150 ug/1in the sample collected from MW-2. Of
the three wells, MW-2 is located closest to the 2277 Seventh Street site.



